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From: Commander, Naval Supply Systems Command

Subj: ANTHRAX THREAT

Encl: (1) DOD Official Mail Manager e-mail of 13 Jan 00

1. Enclosure (1) provides procedures to follow in the event an
Anthrax threat is received via the mail.

2. Recommend claimancy Official Mail Managers (OMMs) and other
personnel responsible for oversight of mail center operations,
forward enclosure (1) to field activities, advising to include
the contents of enclosure (1) in their mail center's standard
operating procedures. Enclosure (1) should also be shared with
the command Security Department.

3. The Navy's point of contact is Mr. Alan L. Hass, Department
of the Navy Official Mail Manager, DSN 430-5894 or 717-605-5894.
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“DOD, Official Mail Manager MPSA” <DODOMM@ hqda.army.mil> on 01 I1 312000
11:41:49  AM

To:

CC:

Subject:

“Alan Hass (E-mail)’ <alan-I-hass@navsup.navy.mil>,  ‘Antoinette Weber (E-mail)’
cantoinette-weber@hq.dla.mil>,  “Aster R. Gilmer (E-mail)” <aster.gilmer@mail.dss.mil>,  “Barry Sherbal
(E-mail)” <harry-sherbal@ao.uscourts.gov>,  “Holland, Charles E CPMS’
<Charles.Holland@CPMS.OSD.Ml~,  “Dave Henshall  (E-mail)” <dave.henshall@dcaa.mil>,  “DECA Mail
Center (E-mail)” <decamail@hqlee.deca.mil>,  “Edward A. Sias (E-mail)” <esias@comdt.uscg.mil>,
“Roberts, Eve,Ms.,  RMD, RMDA” <RobertsE@rmpo.belvoir.army.mil>,  ‘George Bowen (E-mail)”
cgwbowen  @ manpower.usmc.mil>,  “Jessica L. Ward (E-mail)’ <wardjl@  hqlee.deca.mil>,  “Joan Bender
(E-mail)” <joanbender@  gsa.gov>,  “Joe Marotta (E-mail)” cmarottaj  @ nima.mil>,  “Lance J. Humphries
(E-mail)” <Ijhumphries  @ msn.com>, “Lecy Duff (E-mail)” cduffl@ncr.disa.mil>,  ‘Telles,  Gabe LtCol
AFSCXX’  <Gabe.Telles@pentagon.af.mil>, “Marshall Fairchild (E-mail)” <marshall.fairchild@dtra.mil>,
“Patricia Burke (E-mail)” <pburke@usuhs.mil>,  “Burrows, Robert 0, PERSCOM”
<burrowsr@  hoffman.army.mil>, “Ray Braemer (E-mail)” <rbraemer@dodig.osd.mil>,  ‘SSG Michael Clinton
(E-mail)” <maclint@hq.afis.osd.mil>,  ‘Susan Gardner (E-mail)” <sgardner@dfas.mil>,  “Light, Tom Civ
WHSUCCD” <Tom.Light  @osd.pentagon.mil>
“Koren, Cheryl 0 MAJ MPSA” cCheryl.KorenBhqda.army.mil>,  ‘DuCom, Eugene M CAPT MPSA
<Eugene.DuCom@  hqda.army.mil>,  “McCarthy, Patrick M CDR MPSA’
<Patrick.McCarthy@  hqda.army.mil>
Anthrax Threat

THIS EYAIL  IS NOT THE RESULT OF A SPECIFIC ANTHRAX THREAT AGAINST
THE DoD. However, such threats are a possibility. I recommend all mail
centers include in their written operating procedures instructions on what
to do if an Anthrax threat is received and educate their personnel on the
instructions.

The Center for Disease Control recommends the following actions be
taken if your activity receives an Anthrax threat:

1. Double bag the letter in zipper-type plastic bags using latex
gloves and a particulate (or TB) mask;

2 . Notify both local police (military and civilian) and the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (who will arrange to collect the letter) of the
threat:

3 . Notify the local, county, and state health departments;
4 . Notify the state emergency manager;
5. Ensure that all persons who have touched the letter wash their

hands with soap and water;
6. List all persons who have touched the letter and/or envelope and

provide the list to public health authorities; and
7. Notify CDC Emergency Response at 770-488-7100.

Hand washing is sufficient for those who have touched the envelope
and letter. Decontamination or prophylaxis is not warranted. Please contact
CDC Emergency Response if you have any questions or require further
information.

For more information regarding anthrax threats, see Bioterrorism
Alleging Use o f Anthrax and Interim Guidelines for Management - United
States, 1998, Morbidity and Mortality  Weekly Report, 48(04);>  69-74,
February 05, 1999.

Thank you, Eve Roberts, for forwarding this to me.

Leonard A. Bartels
DOD Official Mail Manager

Enclosure (1)


